

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3637

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 07, 2016


WINTER FORECAST


3637. SHRI SUMAN BALKA:


Will the Minister of EARTH SCIENCES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the India Meteorological Department (IMD) proposes to issue a winter forecast and cold wave alerts;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND

MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES

(SHRI Y. S. CHOWDARY)


(a) Yes Madam. India Meteorological Department (IMD) has issued Seasonal

Outlook for the Temperatures during the Cold Weather Season (December

2016 – February 2017) for the forthcoming winter season on 1st December,

2016.


(b) The outlook suggests:


 During the 2016/2017 cold weather season, temperatures (mean, maximum and minimum) in all the sub-divisions are likely to be warmer

than normal.

 Minimum temperatures in the core cold waves zone (Jammu & Kashmir,

Punjab, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Delhi, Haryana, Rajasthan,

Uttar Pradesh, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Bihar,

Jharkhand, West Bengal, Orissa and Telangana and met subdivisions of

Marathwada, Vidarbha, and Madhya Maharashtra) during the 2016/2017

cold weather season is likely be above normal.


(c) Does not arise.
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